### PLACER COUNTY AIR POLLUTION CONTROL DISTRICT

## **Background/Summary**

Placer County Air Pollution Control District (APCD) is one of 35 local air pollution control agencies within the State, established pursuant to Section 40002 of the California Health & Safety Code. The District has primary responsibility for the regulation and control of air pollution created by stationary industrial sources and businesses, including open burning. Within the statute the district must also respond to odor and dust complaints from citizens.

The District has 12 approved positions allocated, but only seven permanent positions were funded in 2000-2001. Furthermore, the District does not have sufficient technically skilled staff, resulting in an agency incapable of carrying out its mandated duties to protect the citizens from exposure to toxic materials in the air.

### **Discussion**

The California Health and Safety Code (Section 40701.5), inter alia<sup>1</sup>, authorizes the District Board to adopt

- (1) A schedule of fees for the evaluation and issuance of permits to cover the costs of District programs not otherwise funded;
- (2) A schedule of fees applicable to emission sources not included with a permit system to cover the estimated reasonable costs of evaluating plans required by law or by District rule or regulation;
- (3) A fee schedule for the permitting of sources of air toxic contaminants, area wide and indirect sources of emission, and fees to cover the reasonable costs of the District Hearing Board.

Other actual or potential sources of District funding, in addition to penalty assessments and fees, are grants, state subvention, per capita assessments, and DMV surcharges on motor vehicles registered in the District. The District receives no County General Fund monies for its operations.

Placer County APCD reports that 48% of the 2000-2001 anticipated revenue of \$1,196,000 is obtained from permit fees or reimbursement for services. Another 48% of revenue is reportedly derived from state subvention and a DMV surcharge on vehicles registration fees of \$2 per vehicle. The balance comes from interest and fines. The District currently does not receive any grant funds and does not receive any funds

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> The term "inter alia" means among other things. 2000-2001 Placer County Grand Jury Final Report

through a per capita assessment upon the county and cities represented on the District's board. Raising the vehicle fees by \$2, would allow programs to be put in place that could reduce mobile source pollutants by an estimated 165,000 tons annually, according to testimony.

The Grand Jury interviewed the County Executive Officer, several County employees, County appointees, and a member of the APCD Board. The consistent message was that the County does not have an adequate Air Pollution Control Program in place to assure the health and safety of its residents.

The Placer County Air Pollution Control District is not fully funded to carry out mandated programs and monitor toxic emissions and air pollutants aggressively to ensure the health and safety of its citizens. In 1998, a Task Force found that an annual per capita fee of 45 cents would ensure APCD some financial stability.

The 2000-2001 Placer County Grand Jury is pleased to note that the County Executive Officer recognized the need to find adequate and stable funding for the APCD and loaned County staff to the District to restructure the district and get it on track financially. Staff has successfully gotten the District out of the "red" and is developing strategy to implement programs to monitor stationary sources more aggressively.

The legislature has authorized (California Health and Safety Codes, § 442700 (b) and 41511) Districts to require stationary sources of potential pollution to install monitoring devices and to reimburse Districts for costs related to collecting and evaluating data from such devices.

There are sites within Placer County which have had repeated releases of organic compounds. As it is now, the District must rely on self-reporting by the polluter, or a report of suspicious odors by nearby residents. By the time a report is investigated, the pollution may have dissipated.

# Finding 1

The Grand Jury noted that the District is studying the feasibility of joining with an APCD similar in size and demographics.

#### Recommendation 1

The Grand Jury recommends that Placer County continue efforts to join neighboring counties to form a regional district in order to enforce California air pollution control laws.

## Finding 2

The California Health and Safety Code § 40701.5 provides that expenses of a district not met by grants, subventions, permit fees, penalties, or a surcharge of registered motor vehicles, shall be provided by an annual per capita assessment of those cities which have agreed to have a member on the District board and of the County included in the District.

### **Recommendation 2**

The County and participating cities should share a per capita fee equally among each of the jurisdictions.

## Finding 3

The California Health and Safety Code authorizes the District to adopt fees in conjunction with the Consumer Price Index (CPI) to stay current with the cost of administering programs.

#### **Recommendation 3**

Structure fees to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index.

## Finding 4

The APCD by law can charge a \$4 per vehicle registration fee. Placer County is one of three counties charging \$2. All the other counties charge \$4.

### **Recommendation 4**

Take the necessary steps to raise the per vehicle fee to \$4.

# Finding 5

The APCD does not have the resources to respond, in a timely fashion, to citizen complaints related to monitoring pollution releases from stationary industrial sources, nor does it have an adequate system in place for daily monitoring of potential or actual pollution releases. There are sites within Placer County which have had repeated releases of organic compounds. As it is now, the District must rely on self-reporting by the polluter, or a report of suspicion by nearby residents. By the time a report is investigated, the pollution may have dissipated.

### **Recommendation 5**

Develop plans to follow up aggressively on complaints from citizens related to discharges from industrial sites on a 24-hour basis. In addition, monitor, on a full time basis, repeat violators as well as sites which may release toxic substances known to cause long term or acute health problems. The legislature has authorized Districts to require stationary sources of potential air pollution to install monitoring devices and to reimburse Districts for costs related to collecting and evaluating data from such devices (See Health and Safety Codes § 42700(b) and 41511).

## Finding 6

Due to the rapid growth in Placer County, the Grand Jury recognizes the challenges faced by the Air Pollution Control District.

### **Recommendation 6**

The 2001-2002 Grand Jury should continue to monitor the Air Pollution Control District issues.

## **Respondents:**

City of Auburn

City of Colfax

City of Lincoln

City of Rocklin

City of Roseville

Placer County Air Pollution Control Board

Placer County Board of Supervisors

Placer County Chief Executive Officer

Township of Loomis

### **RESPONSE REQUIRED WITHIN 90 DAYS TO:**

The Honorable James D. Garbolino Presiding Judge Superior Court County of Placer Historic Courthouse 101 Maple Street Auburn, CA 95603